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  Committee Date: 16th February 2022 
 

Sidmouth Sidford 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
21/3011/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
11.01.2022 
E.O.T requested 
to 21.02.2022 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Clements 
 

Location: 3 Spring Meadow, Jackson Meadow, Lympstone, Exmouth 
EX8 5DF 

Proposal: Proposed single storey rear extension - revised scheme  
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This householder application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination by the Chair, in the light of concerns raised by Ward Members.   
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey flat roofed 
extension at the rear of this recently-built detached two storey dwelling.  
 
Planning permission was refused earlier this year under application 21/2327/FUL 
for a larger development at this property, which included both a two storey 
element and the single storey extension subject of the current application.  The 
previous application was refused on the grounds of the oppressive character of 
the two storey extension, and the loss of light that it would cause to specified 
windows on the neighbouring dwelling to the north west.    
 
The assessment of the single storey element of the previous scheme, set out in 
the Officer’s report, found that its impact on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring dwelling would not warrant the refusal of the application. This is on 
the basis of the limited height and depth of the proposed extension. 
   
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its effect 
on the living conditions of the neighbouring residents, and to comply with relevant 
Local Plan policy in all other regards.    
 
Approval of the application is recommended.    
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 



 

21/3182/FUL  

Woodbury and Lympstone – Cllr Geoff Jung 
 
I have viewed the documents and visited the site for planning application 21/3011/FUL 
for a proposed single storey rear extension - revised scheme at 3 Spring Meadow 
Jackson Meadow Lympstone. I consider the single storey extension would have a 
severe detrimental effect on the neighbour's patio/garden and restrict light into the rear 
windows of No 2.  
The wall of the rear single storey extension running alongside the rear garden 
boundary with No 2 would be significantly higher than the existing 1.8-metre-high 
fence and therefore restrict light into this very small rear garden area. 
I therefore cannot support the application, but I reserve my final views on the 
application until I am in full possession of all the relevant arguments for and against. 
(2) Both the PC and myself do believe there is a loss of daylight to the next-door 
property so I would like this to go to chairman's delegation please.  
 
Woodbury and Lympstone – Cllr Ben Ingham 
 
(1) I believe the layout of the intended extension is unacceptably close to the boundary 
of the neighbouring property. I hope the applicant decides to relocate the extension 
towards the burial ground, away from the neighbouring dwelling. Then I would be far 
more likely to support a fresh application. Many thanks 
I do not support this planning application. I reserve my right to change my views on 
this application if I gain possession of new evidence. 
(2) I still believe this application should be refused/revised.  
 
Parish/Town Council 
Object 
 
Lympstone Parish Council object due to the significant loss of daylight, oppressive and 
over shadowing of neighbour's property. LPC believe this is an overdevelopment of 
the site, the impact, and the loss of amenity to the neighbour. 
 
Other Representations 
Neighbour 
 
I am objecting to the application (Ref: 21/3011/FUL) for a proposed single storey rear 
extension - revised scheme - on the grounds of  
"Impact on my Property" and "Loss of Amenity". 
 
Daylight/Sunlight/Overshadowing 
 
I am extremely concerned about the impact of a wall 2.9 metres high and 3.35 metres 
long on the south-eastern boundary of my property. The wall will result in significant 
loss of light to the rear facing windows of primary accommodation and will overshadow 
my garden, which is only 5.5 metres square.  
 
I therefore request EDDC undertake a thorough daylight/sunlight/overshadowing 
assessment in accordance with the recommendations set out in the British Research 
Establishment Guide, "Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - A guide to good 
practice".   
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The original design and access planning statement for the Spring Meadow 
development stated, "Great care has been given to both layout, changes to floor levels 
and orientation of rooms". The building of a flat roofed extension on the boundary of 
the two gardens is not in keeping with the original design approved by EDDC.    
 
One of the main reasons for buying this property was that it had a sunny, open, south-
westerly aspect. The bright aspect of my main living area and small garden will be will 
be compromised by the proposed extension, which will result in loss of amenity and 
oppressive circumstances.  
 
I ask that EDDC adhere to development policies and guidance seeking to maximise 
the benefits of daylight/sunlight to provide a pleasant living environment and not 
support an extension that would result in the loss of daylight/sunlight and overall harm 
to the amenity of my property. 
 
Technical Consultations  
 
Devon County Highways 
No comment received 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
21/2327/FUL   Proposed first floor extension over existing garage and single storey 
rear extension. Refused 28.10.2021 for the following reason:  
 
The proposal by reason of the height and position of the two storey extension within 
immediate proximity of No 2 Spring Meadow would introduce development of an 
oppressive character and the loss of light to two first floor side windows of the 
neighbouring property, resulting in significant harm to the amenity of No 2 Spring 
Meadow contrary to Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) of the East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031. 
 
13/2747/FUL   Construction of 4 no dwellings including new access road, 2 no garages 
and 6 no parking spaces.  Approved 29.08.2014 
 
POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan (2013 – 2031) 
Strategy 3:  Sustainable Development 
Strategy 5:  Environment 
Strategy 5b:  Sustainable transport 
Strategy 6:  Development within Built-Up Area Boundaries 
Strategy 38:  Sustainable Design and Construction 
Strategy 47:  Nature Conservation and Geology 
Strategy 48:  Local Distinctiveness in the Built Environment 
Policy D1:   Design and Local Distinctiveness 
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Policy EN5:  Wildlife Habitats and Features 
Policy EN22:  Surface Run-Off Implications of New Development 
Policy TC9:  Parking Provision in New Development 
 
Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Policy 6 Housing density  
Policy 7 Village Design Statement 
Policy 8 Energy efficiency 
Policy 11 Off road parking 
Policy 12 Minimising energy consumption  
Policy 13 Renewable and low carbon energy sources 
Policy 14 Flood risk and suds 
 
Lympstone Village Design Statement 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
No. 3 Spring Meadow, which is a detached two storey house with separate single 
garage, occupies the southern corner of a parcel of land recently developed to provide 
four dwellings at the end of a no-through route off Jackson Meadow.  The burial ground 
borders the south east side of the application site, and the Youth Centre and Pre-
school stand to the south west, on the edge of Candy’s Field.  A pair of semi-detached 
two storey houses (no.s 1 & 2 Spring Meadow ) stand to the north west of the site, and 
the fourth house in the group is a detached two storey dwelling, again with separate 
single garage, to the north east, on the other side of the cul-de sac.  
 
The rear garden of no. 3 lies to its south west, providing approximately 100 sqm of 
amenity space.  This rear garden is divided from the curtilage of no. 2 by an existing 
close-boarded timber fence, estimated to be about 1.8m in height, currently running 
south westwards from the corner of the garage for some 6.3m along this boundary.  
The single garage on the application site also forms part of the boundary between the 
curtilages (no.s 2 and 3), with its footprint very slightly extending beyond the rear 
façade of the host and the neighbouring house. Double full-height glazed doors, let 
into the south west façade of no. 2, open from the ground floor of the house onto its 
rear garden, which is some 5.5 m deep, and of a similar width, giving approximately 
30sqm of paved amenity space.     
 
Proposed development 
 
Full planning permission is sought for a single storey flat roofed extension, comprising 
the infilling of the passageway between the garage and the house, and to create an 
enlarged kitchen diner, and study, at the rear of the house and garage.  The proposed 
single storey extension would present a rendered wall, approximately 2.9m in height, 
and 3.3m long, very slightly set away from the north western boundary, next to the 
close boarded fence, above the top of which it would project by about a metre. (The 
application does not state that the close boarded fence would be removed.)   
 
ANALYSIS 
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The main issue for considerations concern the effect of the proposed extension on the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring property, no. 2 Spring Meadow (with regard to 
the dimensions, position and appearance of the flank wall of the new extension and 
its impact on the level of natural light reaching the rear facade and garden of no. 2 
Spring Meadow) and the visual impact from the proposal.   
 
The current proposal seeks permission for a revised scheme from that previously 
refused, in that no first floor alteration to the existing garage is now proposed, leaving 
only the single storey infill and rear extension of the same dimensions and position as 
shown on the previous application (21/2327/FUL). 
 
The Officer report for the previous scheme stated:  
 
“There is no objection to the single storey extension as although there would be some 
effect from the wall of the rear single storey element running alongside the rear garden 
boundary with No 2 it is considered the effect to light ingress would not be significant 
enough to warrant objection and subsequent refusal. This is because the space 
immediately behind the French doors of the neighbouring property is not affected by 
the proposal.” 
 
It is considered that the additional height of solid barrier (flank wall of the proposed 
study) part way along the north west boundary of the site (which therefore forms the 
south east boundary of the garden of no. 2) would alter the amount of direct sunlight 
reaching the rear garden and rear elevation of no.2 Spring Meadow to various extents 
throughout the year (from slightly more overshadowing above the existing fence), but 
not to the degree that would warrant the refusal of the application.    
 
Whilst the top 1.1m of the extension will be visible above the boundary fence, the flat 
roofed nature of the proposal and its limited depth at 3.3m would not result in an impact 
upon the neighbour’s amenity that would be harmful enough to refuse. No windows 
are proposed in this elevation that would overlook the neighbour. 
 
Whilst the extension is not particularly neighbourly given its close relationship to the 
boundary and small depth of the neighbour’s garden, the adjoining property will retail 
an open outlook above the extension and to the other two garden boundaries. 
 
Although there would be less impact if the proposed extension were mirrored such 
that it did not come close to the western boundary, in light of the fact that officers do 
not believe that they could justify a refusal of planning permission on appeal, such an 
alternative cannot be justifiably put forward to the applicant. 
 
Visual impact 
 
In terms of other material planning considerations, the flat roofed design of the 
extension, not being visible from the public realm, would not harm the character and 
appearance of the locality. Sufficient rear garden space would remain on the plot, with 
the new extension as proposed in place, to provide appropriate outdoor amenity space 
for the host dwelling.  
 
CONCLUSION 



 

21/3182/FUL  

 
It is considered that the scheme addresses the issues for which the earlier application 
was refused, would be of an acceptable design and appearance, without comprising 
an overdevelopment of the site, and therefore would accord with the terms and 
objectives of Policy D1 of the adopted East Devon Local Plan, and with Policies 6 and 
7 of the made Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan.     
 
It is therefore considered that the proposed extension would comprise sustainable 
development that would accord with the development plan, with no material 
considerations indicating otherwise. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
 (Reason - To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) 

  
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and documents listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: Confirmation - No CIL Liability 
This Informative confirms that this development is not liable to a CIL charge. 
Any queries regarding CIL, please telephone 01395 571585 or email 
cil@eastdevon.gov.uk. 
 
Informative: Sustainability 
The applicant is encouraged to use materials, installations, construction techniques 
and practices in the implementation and on-going use of the development that will 
minimise resource consumption, enhance biodiversity, encourage low or zero 
emissions travel (including charging points for electric vehicles and bikes) and be 
resilient to and mitigate against the effects of climate change. 
 
Informative: Biodiversity enhancement 
The applicant is encouraged to incorporate measures into the scheme, such as bird, 
small mammal, herptile and insect artificial habitat, water features, inter-garden 
access and appropriate planting, for the enhancement of biodiversity. 
 
Informative: Standard approval without negotiation 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
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Plans relating to this application: 
 
Location plan    received 16.11.2021 
Proposed site plan   received 16.11.2021  
Combined plans  21.2408/02 received 16.11.2021 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
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